
Date of meeting Wednesday, 10th February, 2016

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Cabinet

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda.

3 MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 10)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

4 Ceramics Valley Enterprise Zone  (Pages 11 - 24)
5 Capital Strategy  (Pages 25 - 28)
6 Asset Strategy  (Pages 29 - 36)
7 Land at Sheldon Grove, Chesterton  (Pages 37 - 42)
8 Revenue and Capital Budgets  (Pages 43 - 46)
9 Budget Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter Three  (Pages 47 - 62)
10 Petition objecting to the proposed demolition of the former St 

Giles and St George's school, Barracks Road, Newcastle  
(Pages 63 - 66)

11 Corporate Complaints, Comments and Compliments Policy  (Pages 67 - 72)
12 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

13 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  



Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 
meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet. 

Public attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 

should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer. 

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will 
be final.

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting.
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial 

question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet.
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the 

discretion of the Chair. 

Members: Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner (Vice-Chair), Williams, Shenton (Chair) 
and Rout

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Cabinet - 20/01/16

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 20th January, 2016

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair

Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner, Williams and Rout

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from the Chief Executive – John Sellgren.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting, held on 11 November, 2015, 
be approved as a correct record.

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

Councillor Turner queried Item 6 – Land at Sheldon Grove.  The item had been 
Called-In and it had been assumed that it would be brought back to tonight’s 
meeting.

Members were advised that, given the new information in the Cushman and 
Wakefield report to the Asset Policy Committee, the previous decision would need to 
be reviewed in view of the additional de
[...]
oduced, a consultation process would have to be 
undertaken and sufficient evidence given.

If it proved to be successful, it could be rolled out to other areas within the 
Borough.  Members were advised that there were now more private landlords 
than social ones.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer expressed his thanks to the 
officers who had carried out this work.

Resolved: (i) That it be confirmed that Cabinet believes the Selective
Licensing Proposal is appropriately evidence based 
and robust.

(ii) That it be agreed to move forward to a ten week
consultation of local residents, landlord’s, businesses 
and other stakeholders.

(iii) That a report on the outcome of the consultation which 
will  consider  the representations made be brought to a 
future meeting.

13. LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval to go out to public 
consultation on the Joint Local plan and to agree a revised work programme 
for its production.

Members were advised that an email had been received from Stoke on Trent 
City Council stating that they had approved the document.

Resolved: (i) That public consultation on the Issues Paper
Consultation Document (Appendix 1), be 
approved, in line with the methods of 
consultation set out in the adopted Joint 
Statement of Community Involvement.

(ii) That the results of the consultation be brought 
back to Cabinet at the next stage in the Joint 
Local Plan Process – Strategic Options in 
summer 2016.

(iii) That the revised work programme for the
production of the Joint Local Plan, set out in the 
report and that this is published as an update to 
the Council’s Local Development Scheme be 
approved.  



Cabinet - 20/01/16

6

14. THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF THE BOROUGH MUSEUM AND ART 
GALLERY 

15. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS 

16. PROCUREMENT OF THE COUNCIL'S LONG TERM AGREEMENT (INSURANCE) 

A report was submitted to Cabinet outlining options for the future development 
of the Borough Museu
[...]
 by
officers be acknowledged.

(ii) That approval be given to formally award a 
contract to the successful provider  following 
completion of the procurement on the basis of 
the ‘Most Economically Advantageous Tender.





Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

10 February 2016

THE CERAMICS VALLEY ENTERPRISE ZONE

Submitted by:  Neale Clifton, Executive Director, Regeneration and Development

Principal author: Simon Smith, Regeneration 

Portfolio:  Town Centres, Business and Assets

Ward(s) affected:  Bradwell and adjacent Wards

Purpose of the Report:

To advise Members of the designation of an Enterprise Zone covering a number of 
development sites along the A500 Corridor (including Chatterley Valley phase 2) referred to 
as ‘The Ceramics Valley Enterprise Zone’.

Recommendations: 

1.  That the Portfolio Holder for Town Centres, Business and Assets be invited to 
represent the Borough Council on the Enterprise Zone Board.

2. That officers continue to work with those of the City and County Councils to 
promote the Zone for investment and with landowners and developers to help 
bring forward its development. 

Reasons: 

1. To ensure satisfactory oversight and democratic accountability to the management of 
the Zone.

2. To maximise the investment potential of the Zone.

1. Background

1.1  Last summer, the Government invited local authorities to submit proposals for a new 
round of ‘Enterprise Zones’ aimed at accelerating interest in the development of 
employment sites through the offer of financial incentives to business and a simplified 
planning regime.  Two prospects emerged from discussions with local partners; 
Keele Science Park and a number of sites along the A500 corridor termed ‘The 
Ceramics Corridor’.  The Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) supported both 
submissions but was required by DCLG to rank them.  It prioritised the A50
[...]
xpensive in terms of earthworks (to create 
development plateaux on a sloping site) and off-site infrastructure requirements).  
While these costs will need to be borne by the developer, EZ status will give the 
developer greater confidence inducing businesses to locate here and, as a result, it is 
intended that the site will be built out more quickly than if this were not the case. 

3.4 The scale and form of development likely to come forward on the five sites within 
Stoke-on-Trent is likely to be better known in the coming months.  The City’s bid 
document talks in terms of 240 hectares of development land and up to 6750 net 
direct additional jobs by 2020, though this latter figure should be treated with some 
caution given (a) the variability of the type and density of development which might 
take place, and (b) the difficulty in bringing forward some of these brownfield sites.

4. Oversight and Management of the Enterprise Zone

4.1 In order to provide oversight and direction to the management of the Enterprise Zone, 
a quarterly Project Board under the aegis of the LEP is to be stablished which will 
have private sector representatives together with Members representing the City, 
Borough and County Councils.  It is proposed that the Portfolio Holder for Town 
Centres, Business and Assets be invited to represent the Borough Council on the 
Enterprise Zone Board. 

5. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities

5.1 The potential acceleration of development and the employment opportunities that 
may arise from the EZ designation would contribute to the Council’s priority relating 
to a Borough of Opportunity.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

6. Financial and Resource Implications

6.1 There will be some staff resource implications arising from the management and 
promotion of the Enterprise Zone.  The City Council is recruiting two additional 
members of staff to deal with this.  In the Borough Council’s case, this wo
[...]
ital 
Strategy. A separate report on your agenda considers the recommendations in respect of the
Council’s Asset Management Strategy.

Recommendations

That Cabinet considers the following 2 recommendations of the Special Council meeting
Held on 27 January 2016 in relation to the Capital Strategy:

a.) That Cabinet reaffirms its decision taken in October 2014 that the Council, as a 
first resort, will seek to fund its future known capital programme needs through 
the annual asset management process by the identification of land or property in
its ownership that is capable of, and appropriate for, disposal.

b.) That provision is made in future revenue budgets for prudential borrowing.

Reasons

To ascertain if any changes are required to the current Capital Strategy following the work
undertaken by the Assets Policy Committee and the recommendations made at the Special
Council meeting held on 27 January 2016.

1. Background

            1.1 The current Capital Strategy was approved by Council on 25 February 2015 and covers 
the period 2015 to 2019. 

            1.2 The purpose of the Capital Strategy is to set out how the Council proposes to deploy its 
capital resources in order to achieve its corporate and service objectives. It takes into 
account other relevant Council strategies, policies and plans and the views of partners 
and stakeholders with whom the Council is involved. It also takes account of the 
resources which are likely to be available to the Council to fund capital investment and 
the effect of that investment on the Council’s revenue budget. It serves as a useful point 
of reference when determining or reviewing the Council’s Capital Programme. 

2. Issues

            2.1 The underlying strategy, reflecting Council policies, which is set out in the document has 
not changed since it was approved and it is not intended to propose any amendments. 
The revenue and capital budgets report considered by Cabinet at its last meeting on 20 
January 2016 
[...]
      Earlier Cabinet / Committee Resolutions

            4.1 Cabinet 5 February 2014 – “Newcastle Capital Investment Programme”
Cabinet 15 October 2014 – “Funding the Council’s Capital Programme”
Council 25 February 2015 – “Capital Strategy 2015 to 2019”
Council 25 November 2015 – Resolution to establish an Assets Policy Committee
Assets Policy Committee 16 December 2015 – “The Council’s Planned Expenditure” 
Assets Policy Committee 16 December 2015 – “Funding Options for the Council’s 
Capital Programme”
Special Council 27 January 2016 – “Report of the Assets Policy Committee – Capital 
Programme Funding Framework and Programme for the Disposal of Assets”





 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET

10th February 2016 

REPORT OF ASSETS POLICY COMMITTEE ON BEHALF OF COUNCIL
 

Submitted by: Property Manager 

Portfolio: Town Centres, Business and Assets

Ward(s) affected: All Wards

Purpose of the Report

To enable Cabinet to consider the recommendations of full Council following its consideration of 
the report of the Assets Policy Committee and to consider the implications of those 
recommendations on the current Asset Management Strategy 2015/16-2017/18.
 

Decision Required 

      Which course of action do members wish to take?

Reasons

To enable officers to take the necessary actions to dispose of surplus land for the reasons set out in 
the approved Asset Management Strategy and Capital Strategy. 

1. Background

1.1 The Council at its meeting on 25th November 2015 resolved that an Assets Policy Committee 
be formed and its remit be to prepare a policy for the disposal of the Borough Council’s land 
assets for residential use in the future.

1.2 The resolutions made at the Council meeting reflected the recommendations made by the 
Assets Policy Committee (see Appendix 1). Recommendations (a) and (b) are addressed in 
a separate report on your agenda regarding the Capital Strategy; this report focuses 
[...]
site is not included in this list. Another one of 
the resolutions is recommending to Cabinet  that all Council-owned land be subject to a 
comprehensive area review whereby the Council’s entire property estate be reviewed so that 
this can form a full refresh of the Council’s disposal programme in the context of the 
approved Asset Management Strategy. 

2.4 Members will need to consider whether any or all of the above information would justify 
adopting a different course of action or whether the previous decision of Cabinet should be 
re-affirmed.

  
3. Options Considered 

3.1 Option 1 – Retain this site within the Council’s operational portfolio.

The Council would retain the asset as part of its operational estate.  It would continue to be 
maintained in the current manner and be kept under review as part of the cyclical asset 
management review process (in the same way as the overall property portfolio.  

3.2 Option 2 – As option 1 plus commissioning of an intrusive site investigation report

Reflecting upon the advice provided by the independent property consultants (commissioned 
to advise the recent work of the Assets policy Committee) members may wish to procure a 
site investigation report to establish the developability of part(s) of the site.  It is worth noting 
that any expenditure of this nature would be incurred at risks and may be considered 
inadvisable unless there is any decision to proceed with partial development as a matter of 
principle.

3.3 Option 3 – Re-affirm the Cabinet decision of 11 November 2015 – i.e. to accept the principle 
of partial disposal of this site (retaining a significant portion of public open space) and 
procure specialist consultants to prepare and submit a planning application in respect of this 
site (including a site investigation report as referred to in option 2). 

In view of the known technical constraints affecting this site and the advice of the 
independent property consultants in this regard, it may be pr
[...]
ents received from the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee of 28 January 2016 and following a review of the Council’s balances and reserves. 

Recommendations

a) That the 2016/17 General Fund Revenue Budget as detailed in the report to 
Cabinet dated 20 January 2016 be recommended to Full Council for approval.

b) That the Capital Programme 2016/17 as detailed in the report to Cabinet dated 20 
January 2016 be recommended to Full Council for approval.

c) That an additional contribution of £50,000 be made to the Renewals and Repairs 
Fund and a contribution of £69,560 be made to the Insurance Provision, to be 
funded from the estimated Council Tax Surplus of £119,560 which will be 
transferred to the revenue account in 2016/17.

Reasons

To enable the Cabinet to recommend a robust and affordable budget for 2016/17 to the 
Council meeting on 24 February 2016.

1. Background

            1.1      The 2016/17 Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme 2016/17 were considered by 
Cabinet on 20 January 2016, following which these were submitted to the Finance, 
Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee, on 28 January, for consideration. 

1.2       A Summary of the overall Revenue Budget is as follows:

Estimated
Expenditure

£

Rate of 
Council

Tax (Band D)
£ p

Borough Council requirements – 
Total Net Expenditure 
Less: External Support 

11,586,710
   (5,233,130)
   6,353,580

321.16
     (145.05)

176.11

Less:



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Collection Fund (Surplus)/Deficit 2015/16   
    - Council Tax                                                                                      
    - Business Rates                                                                                                             

Borough Council Tax Requirement                             

      
      (119,560)

276,260

  £6,510,280

        
        (3.31)   

7.65

£180.45

            1.
[...]
include an amount in respect of a Collection Fund transfer in 2016/17. The transfer of 
£119,560 will, therefore, be additional income to the revenue account. 

4.6      It is recommended that the Collection Fund Surplus be used as follows: 

 to top up the Renewals and Repairs Fund by £50,000;
 the balance of £69,560 to be paid into the Insurance Provision as further 

provision to meet the cost of claims excesses;

5. Earlier Cabinet Resolutions

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2019/20 (Cabinet 11 November 2015);
Budget Report (Cabinet 20 January 2016)





Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

1. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF QUARTER 
THREE (October - December) 2015

Submitted by: Executive Management Team

Portfolio: Policy, People & Partnerships 
Finance, IT & Customer

Wards Affected: All 

Purpose
To provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance Review report with the Financial 
and Performance Review report - third quarter 2015/16.

Recommendations

(a) That Members note the contents of the attached report and agrees to 
the recommendation that the Council continues to monitor and 
scrutinise performance alongside the latest financial information for 
the same period.

(b) That Members note the comments made through the Scrutiny process 
and the responses from officers and others to these comments.

Reasons
The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provide information on 
a quarterly basis regarding the performance of individual council services, alongside 
related financial information on the organisation. This report will be presented to 
Cabinet on 10 February 2016.  This report was originally presented to the Finance, 
Resources & Partnerships Scrutiny (FRAPS) Committee meeting on 28 January 2016.

1. Background

1.1 This quarterly report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council 
has performed during the third quarter of 2015/16 by presenting performance data 
set within a financ
[...]
d 
that the matters raised should be referred to Cabinet for consideration.

Recommendations

(a) That Members receive and note the petitioners concerns and objections.

(b) That having reviewed and carefully considered the issues raised by the petitioners, 
Members reaffirm the decision to dispose of this property to Staffordshire County 
Council (by way of grant of long leasehold) in order for it to implement proposals for 
a new Public Sector Hub.

Reasons
The construction of a new Public Sector Hub will provide accommodation for the co-
location of local / sub-regional government, and partner agencies into a multifunctional, 
‘one front door’  public service centre. The need to promote the development of a new 
public sector hub has arisen because of the opportunity to facilitate a retail-led 
redevelopment of the site of the existing Civic Offices in Merrial Street (as part of a wider 
redevelopment which includes the former Sainsbury’s site). The overall economic 
regeneration benefits of the two redevelopment schemes are considered to significantly 
outweigh any perceived harm caused by the loss of the former school building.



 

 
2

1. Background

1.1 Members will recall that the former school was closed in 2005 when the education function 
was transferred to a new site at Poolfields.  The Borough Council acquired the building from 
the County in 2008.. At the time of acquisition the Borough Council’s intervention had sought 
to retain the building and to find a viable use for it; the proposed use of the building was for a 
small scale enterprise centre, hosting managed workspace. The project was entitled 
Newcastle Design Studios and sought to attract funding from various sources, including the 
then Regional Development Agency (which had agreed to prioritise investment into 
Newcastle Town Centre as part of a sub-regional programme to stimulate economic growth). 
As feasibility work progressed and the likelihood of RDA funding began to diminish the 
pro
[...]
of their losses from 
the Borough Council.

9. Major Risks 

9.1 The creation of a new Public Sector Hub would, at the very least be delayed whilst an 
alternative site was identified. It is highly likely that more costs would be incurred and 
projected efficiency savings, lost or deferred.

9.2      The Ryecroft project would be delayed or even stopped altogether in its present form, 
as it would not be possible to give vacant possession of the site until a new Hub was 
built. Both developer confidence and tenant appetite would be put at risk.

10. Key Decision Information

10.1 The content of this report is not a key decision. 

11. Appendices

None

12. Background Papers

12.1 Petition from Mr Ken Glover dated January 2016

12.2 Report to Council entitled ‘Proposed Newcastle-under-Lyme Public Sector             Hub
        dated 23 September 2015

12.3 Report to LPA Committee entitled Former St Giles and St Georges Primary School 
        Barracks Road dated 05 January 2016



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE

CABINET

Date 10th February 2016

REPORT TITLE:         Amendments to the Corporate Complaints, Comments
 & Compliments Policy

Submitted by:            Executive Director Resources & Support Services 

Portfolio:                    Finance, ICT and Customer

Ward(s) affected:       Non specific

Purpose of the Report

To seek Cabinet approval to incorporate amendments to specific sections of the existing Corporate 
Complaints, Comments and Compliments Policy (3Cs Policy) as detailed in the report, to ensure the 
currency and consistency of the Policy.

Recommendation 

That the amendments to the Corporate Complaints, Comments and Compliments Policy (3Cs 
Policy), as detailed in Appendix A of the report, be approved.

Reasons

1. The 3Cs Policy is a ‘dynamic’ policy in that it requires regular review and revision to ens
[...]
equate.  Stage 2 should not simply be invoked because a 
customer disagrees with the response at Stage 1 but has no substantive reason or 
information to dispute it.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Ceramics Valley Enterprise Zone
	8 page EZ booklet V10 11th Jan 2016
	Plan of Chatterley Valley Phase 2 (PH + CS)

	5 Capital Strategy
	6 Asset Strategy
	Appendix 1 Resolutions of Council re report of Assets Policy Committee

	7 Land at Sheldon Grove, Chesterton
	8 Revenue and Capital Budgets
	9 Budget Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter Three
	Appendix A Financial Position Quarter 3 2015-16
	Appendix B NBC Performance  -Qtr 3  190116
	Appendix C  GP Referral Qtr 3 and Annual Data v4

	10 Petition objecting to the proposed demolition of the former St Giles and St George's school, Barracks Road, Newcastle
	11 Corporate Complaints, Comments and Compliments Policy
	App A






Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 10/02/16

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 10th February, 2016

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair

Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner, Williams and Rout

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

In relation to item 9 of the Minutes, Members were advised that a group of residents 
were keen to operate as a Management Committee for the Holly Road, Chesterton, 
Community Centre.

A petition had been received last week asking that the Community Centre be kept 
open.

The Chair explained that there were currently no plans to close the centre, the 
existing management committee had asked  the Council to take back the keys at the 
end of 2015.

The Cabinet requested that the group of residents be sought so that discussions 
could be entered into.  

5. CERAMICS VALLEY ENTERPRISE ZONE 

A report was submitted to Cabinet advising Members of the designation of an 
Enterprise Zone covering a number of sites along the A500 – referred to as the 
Ceramics Valley Enterprise Zone.

Resolved: (i) That the Portfolio Holder for Town Centres, 
Business and Assets be invited to represent the 
Borough Council on the Enterprise Zone Board.

(ii) That officers continue to work with those of the 
City and County Councils to promote the Zone for 
investment and with landowners and developers to help 
bring forward its development. 

6. CAPITAL STRATEGY 



Cabinet - 10/02/16

2

A report was submitted to Cabinet to consider the recommendations of the Special Council 
meeting held on 27 January, 2016 in respect of the report of the Assets Policy Committee.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance IT and Customer requested that officers prepare a future 
report to Cabinet to address any issues, taking into account the notion of future borrowing 
with more details of what could be done.  The report should be brought back to Cabinet 
before provision is made in future revenue budgets.

Resolved: (i) That Cabinet reaffirms its decision taken in October 2014 that the
Council, as a first resort, will seek to fund its future known capital 
programme needs through the annual asset management process by the 
identification of land or property in its ownership that is capable of, and 
appropriate for, disposal.

(ii) That, before recommendation (iii) below is implemented, there be 
a future report to Cabinet addressing any issues and providing more 
details. 

(iii)That provision is made in future revenue budgets for 
prudential borrowing.

7. ASSET STRATEGY 

A report was submitted to Cabinet to consider the recommendations of full 
Council following its consideration of the report of the Assets Policy Committee.

The Chair thanked the Assets Policy Committee for their work on this project.

A number of resolutions had been passed at the meeting of the Council.  The 
resolutions were attached to this report.  

Members were advised that, in recommendations c and e, the land at Pennyfields 
Road/ Newchapel Road would not be promoted as a suitable site for disposal.

Recommendation f suggested a  comprehensive area review. There was no need 
to complete a review at this time.

Recommendation g referred to Keele Golf Course being regarded as surplus and 
therefore suitable for disposal.  The site is contained within the Green Belt and if 
parts of the site were considered for disposal they would need to be taken out.  

Resolved: (i) That it be noted that the Council is not proposing 
any substantive changes to the Asset Management 
Strategy.

(ii) That it be agreed to make two minor amendments to 
the existing Asset Management Strategy to:
(a) Extend the consultation period with local 

members to three weeks.
(b) Establish the general principle that no more 



Cabinet - 10/02/16

3

than three large sites should be marketed by the 
Council at any one time.

(iii) That the recommendations of the Council, in relation to 
the prioritisation of sites for disposal over the next two 
financial years be noted and that it be agreed to take 
these into account where such recommended sites are 
listed in the approved Asset Management Strategy.

(iv) That, further to recommendation (ii)(a) above, officers 
be asked to ensure that appropriate briefing and 
publicity material is made available to support elected 
Members in their consultation with local residents in 
accordance with the process set out in the approved 
Asset Management Strategy.

(v) That it be agreed that further work be undertaken on 
developing an Asset Disposal Policy within the context 
provided by the approved Asset Management Strategy. 

8. LAND AT SHELDON GROVE, CHESTERTON 

A report was submitted to Cabinet regarding the parcel of land at Sheldon Grove 
(The Grumbles).  

Councillor Mrs Snell addressed the Committee stating that the land was the last 
green space in the area and was a vital community space. The site has a known fault 
and therefore, it was suggested, not suitable for any development.

Cushman Wakefield, who had been commissioned to look at each of the sites, had 
provided feedback stating that a geological fault ran through the site  that could affect 
the financial viability of the site.  Furthermore, there was a risk of subsidence. 

Resolved: (i) That this site be retained within the Council’s operational
portfolio and continue to be maintained in the current manner 
and kept under review as part of the cyclical asset 
management review process. 

9. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 

A report was submitted to Cabinet regarding the 2016/17 General Fund Revenue 
Budget and the 2016/17 Capital Programme for their recommendation to Full 
Council.

Members attention was drawn to a Supplementary agenda containing a list of 
amendments to the main agenda report.  The significant change being  an increase 
in the Council Tax referendum limit for all district councils to the higher of 2% or £5 
(whichever is the greater).  For Newcastle Borough Council, the £5 figure would 
signify a 2.8% increase in Council Tax.  Therefore the Cabinet had the option to stick 
with the 1.99% increase previously agreed or to increase it to 2.8%.



Cabinet - 10/02/16

4

The Cabinet would be recommending to Full Council that the increase remain at 
1.99% as previously agreed.

Resolved: (i) That the 2016/17 General Fund Revenue Budget as detailed in
the report to Cabinet dated 20 January 2016 be recommended 
to Full Council for approval.

(ii) That the Capital Programme 2016/17 as detailed in the report 
to Cabinet dated 20 January 2016 be recommended to Full 
Council for approval.

(iii) That an additional contribution of £50,000 be made to the 
Renewals and Repairs Fund and a contribution of £69,560 be 
made to the Insurance Provision, to be funded from the 
estimated Council Tax Surplus of £119,560 which will be 
transferred to the revenue account in 2016/17.

(iv) That, in respect of the decision required on the Supplementary 
agenda, the Council Tax increase for 2016/17 be kept at 
1.99%.

10. BUDGET PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER THREE 

A report was submitted to Cabinet regarding the Financial and Performance Review 
report for the third Quarter.

The report provided information on how the Council had performed during the third 
quarter.

Resolved: (i) That the contents of the attached report be noted and the
recommendation that the Council continues to monitor and 
scrutinise performance alongside the latest financial 
information for the same period be agreed.

(ii) That the comments made through the Scrutiny process and the 
responses from officers and others to these comments be 
noted.

11. PETITION OBJECTING TO THE PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF THE FORMER ST 
GILES AND ST GEORGE'S SCHOOL, BARRACKS ROAD, NEWCASTLE 

A report was presented to Cabinet informing Members about the receipt of a petition 
objecting to the proposed demolition of the former St Giles and St George’s school.  
The petition had been presented to Council on 27 January, 2016.

A new occupant for the building had been sought but there had been no interest.

The Hub was vital to the town centre economy at it would bring £40 million worth of 
investment into the heart of Newcastle. 



Cabinet - 10/02/16

5

Concerns had been raised about the Queens Gardens but assurance was given that 
the Gardens would be enhanced and would ‘flow’ into the new Hub. 

The design of the new building would include a storey being set back so as to not 
overshadow the Gardens.

English Heritage had been consulted prior to the application for demolition and they 
had concluded that the development would result in a medium level of harm to the 
town centre.  Furthermore, removing the school would not harm the Newcastle Town 
Centre Conservation Area.

Members could understand the concerns of the public but stated that the Council 
were in a difficult position and that this was the least worst option.  In addition, it 
would create jobs in both the public and private sectors.

There had been concerns that the public had not been addressed during the debate.  
However, they would be able to be more involved with the Planning application for 
the new Hub.

Resolved: (i) That the petitioners concerns and objections be received and
noted.

(ii) That having reviewed and carefully considered the issues 
raised by the petitioners, the decision to dispose of this 
property to Staffordshire County Council (by way of grant of 
long leasehold) in order for it to implement proposals for a new 
Public Sector Hub be reaffirmed.

12. CORPORATE COMPLAINTS, COMMENTS AND COMPLIMENTS POLICY 

A report was submitted to Cabinet, seeking approval to incorporate the amendments, 
as listed in the agenda report, to specific sections of the existing Corporate 
Complaints, Comments and Compliments Policy.

Resolved: That the amendments to the Corporate Complaints, Comments and 
Compliments Policy (3Cs Policy), as detailed in Appendix A of the 
report, be approved.

13. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

14. ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair


